ITEM NO. 04 (A-02)
1.
Name of the subject/project


Construction of 440 Type-IV(Spl.) Flats at Sec.-14, Dwarka Phase-II, New Delhi.

2.
Name of the Department  :  
Civil Engineering Department Zone-II

3.
Brief history of the subject/project

(a)
Council vide resolution no.-11(A-121) dated 18.02.2009, resolved in Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.190,01,02,000/- with a provision of 9 storied + stilt and community hall with three basements for the construction of 440 Type-IV(Spl.) Flats at Sec.-14, Dwarka Phase-II.  

(b)
The purposed quarters are to be constructed on a land measuring 2.79 hectare which was allotted to NDMC by DDA. Before taking of this project the drawing were modified as per letter received from DDA and it was proposed with a provision of 11 storied + stilt , community hall with three basements and an additional room for servant for each flat.  Due to which FAR has been increased from 168.76 to 192.82. The cost index has also been enhanced from 14% to 36%.  Accordingly the Preliminary Estimate has been revised to Rs.282,24,65,000/-.   



4.          Detailed proposal on the subject/project

(a)
As per the Revised Preliminary Estimate, there is provision of 440-type –IV to be constructed in 10 Nos. multistoried blocks i.e. 11 storied + stilt, community hall with three basements and additional room for servant having R.C.C. frame structure with the provision of earthquake resistance, Pile foundation for multistoried blocks and raft foundation for Community Centre, including superior specifications like vitrified tiles in floors, granite stone on top of kitchen counter, stainless steel sink, ceramic tile in W.C, bath & kitchen and outer finish of stone cladding and the item of A.P.P. on terrace with details of works Civil, Electrical and fire fighting which has been prepared to be revised as under:- 

	
Works
	A/A & E/S Vide Reso. No. 11(A-121)dated 18.02.2009 for Rs.1,90,01,02,000/- 
	Revised A/A & E/S is required
	Remarks

	Civil works
	Rs.163,31,21,000/-


	Rs.245,20,28,000/-
	The A/A & E/S of RPE is required because of increase in stories, cost index on PAR 2007 and addition of room for servant with each flat.

	Electrical works
	Rs.23,09,94,000/-
	Rs.31,41,52,000/-
	

	Fire Fighting works
	Rs.3,59,87,000/-
	Rs.5,62,85,000/-
	

	Total
	Rs.190,01,02,000/-
	Rs.282,24,65,000/-
	


Provision of one additional room for servant has been considered by Chief Architect beyond authorization/scale of type-IV.

5.
Financial Implication of the proposed Project/Subject.

On the basis of the Architectural drawings, the Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs.282,24,65,000/- prepared on the basis of PAR-2007 and DSR-2007 duly checked by the Planning has been concurred by the Finance.

6.
Implementation schedule with time limits for such stage including internal processing.


Time of completion of the Project-4 years after the award of the work.
7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject


Finance vide no.-683 dated 13.04.2011 has concurred in the proposal.  Finance has seen the reply of the department and offered no comments in view of the reply given by department.
8. 
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department.



No comments in view of above.

9.
Legal implications on the subject/project 




NIL

10.
Details of previous Council Resolution existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the Subject.


P/E approved by the Council for amounting to Rs.190,01,02,000/- vide resolution no.11(A-121) dated 18.02.2009 with a provision of 9 storied + stilt and community centre with three basements.

11.
Comments of Law Department on the subject. 





NIL

12.
Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Departments.



NIL

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

Certified that necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed while processing the case.

14.
Recommendations :-

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and approval of the revised A/A & E/S for   Rs.282,24,65,000/-  for   Construction  of   440   Type-IV(Spl.) Flats  at Sec.-14, Dwarka 

Phase-II.
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Deferred.

